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Q (b)

Centre for High Technology
(Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas)
NOIDA
December 12, 2018

MoP&NG e-mail dated 11.12.2018 - Lok Sabha Q No. 943 on New
Petroleum Policy to be answered on 17.12.2018

whether the Government proposes to hold consultation with industry/investors before formulating any mnew policy regarding development of oil/gas and other petroleum products and if so, the details thereof alongwith the salient features of the new oil/petroleum policy;

Consultation are held with Industry/Investors through various meeting/conferences in India and abroad at various levels and forums in the Government and the same is a continuous process for formulating new policy.
MoP&NG may reply suitably.

whether the Government proposes to deregulate price of natural gas and if so the details thereof;

Ans.(b) MoP&NG may reply suitably.

Q(c) Whether the country’s per day barrel consumption is 4.5 MT and refining capacity is 5 million barrels per day and if so the details thereof;

Ans.(c) The country’s Refining Capacity, Actual Crude Processing and Product consumption is given below :

Units Refining Capacity | Actual Crude Consumption of
Processing Petroleum Products

Year As on 1.4.2018 2017-18 2017-18

Million Metric 247.6 251.9 206.2

Tonnes per year

Million Barrels 4.97 5.06 -

per day

Q(d) whether the demand of petroleum products including petrol/diesel has increased at a compounded annual growth rate of 5.5 per cent from 2013 to 2017 despite increase in the electric vehicles and the country is adding 380000 barrels per day in global oil demand and if so, the details thereof alongwith steps taken by the Government to meet the demand?

Ans. (d) The consumption of Petroleum Products in India including petrol/diesel from 2013-14 to 2017-18 is furnished below:

Ycar Consumpdbﬁ of Petroleum Products Growth (%)

A (Million Metric Tonnes) Year on Year basis
2013-14 158.4 0.9
2014-15 165.5 4.5
2015-16 184.7 11.6
2016-17 194.6 5.4
2017-18 206.2 5.9


During the period from 2013-14 to 2017-18, the consumption grew from
158.4 to 206.2 MMT at a CAGR of 6.8%.

To meet the growing demand, the refining capacity of the country has increased from 215.1 MMTPA (as on 1.4.2013) to 247.6 MMTPA (as on
1.4.2018). Further, MoP&NG has prepared projection for requirement of future refinery capacity in India upto 2040. The Refining Sector is deregulated and as per the expansion plans indicated by the Refining Industry upto 2030, the capacity will be adequate to meet the demand upto 2030.
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New Petroleum Policy

y.‘v. SHRI SANKAR PRASAD
DATTA:
SHRIMATI RANJANBEN
- BHATT:
SHRIMATI K.
MARAGATHAM:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS
\i;‘icmq T W Bl T TR A
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes Lo hold consultation with .
industry/investors before formulating ’ \

— any new policy regarding development of oil/gas and other petroleum producls and il so, the details thereol along with the salient features of the new oil/petroleum policy;
(b) whether the Government proposes lo dercgulate the price of natural gas and il so, the details thereof;

—1(c) whether the country's per day l/bancl consumption is 4.5 MT and réfining capacity is S million barrels per day and if so, the details thereol’, and

(d) whether the demand of petroleum products including petrol/diesel has increased at a compunded annual growth rate of 5.5 per cent from 2013 (o 2017
despile increase in the clectric vehicles and the country is adding 380000 barrels per day in global oil demand and if so, the details thereof along with steps taken "Dﬁi’éd the 11lh December. 2018

Government to meet the demand?
To.

